70

HARNETT COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

$151,004 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from
County benefit payments made and administrative expenses incurred subsequent to the
measurement date will be recognized as a decrease of the net pension liability in the year
ending June 30, 2022.  Other amounts reported as deferred inflows or outflows of resources
related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year Ending
 June 30 Total

2022 210,325$
2023 212,115
2024 178,512
2025 187,168
2026 135,132

Thereafter 337,840

Total 1,261,092$

Sensitivity of the County’s Total Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate.  The
following presents the County’s net pension liability calculated using the discount rate of
2.12%, as well as what the County’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using
a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (1.12%) or one percentage point higher
(3.12%) than the current rate:

1% Discount 1%
Decrease Rate Increase
(1.12%) (2.12%) (3.12%)

Net pension liability 4,842,005$   4,440,897$   4,070,583$

Total Pension

Liability

 Plan Net

Position

Net Pension

Liability

Balance as of December 31, 2019 3,302,710$   117,992$   3,184,718$
Service cost 167,984   -   167,984
Interest on the total pension liability 105,206   -   105,206
Differences between expected and actual experience
in the measurement of the total pension liability 732,965   -   732,965
Changes of assumptions or other inputs 415,679   -   415,679
Contributions - employer -   151,068   (151,068)
Net investment income -   14,587   (14,587)

Benefit payments (151,068)   (151,068)   -

Balance as of December 31, 2020 4,573,476$   132,579$   4,440,897$

Law Enforcement Officers' Special Separation Allowance
Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability

71

HARNETT COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Changes of Assumptions. Changes of assumption and other inputs reflect a change in the
Municipal Bond Index Rate from 3.26% at December 31, 2019 to 2.12% at December 31,
2020.

The plan currently uses mortality tables that vary by age, and health status (i.e. disabled and
healthy).  The current mortality rates are based on published tables and based on studies that
cover significant portions of the U.S. population.  The healthy mortality rates also contain a
provision to reflect future mortality improvements.

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred

[…]

Net position, beginning, as previously reported -
Prior period restatement - change in accounting principle 4,950

Net position, beginning, as restated 4,950

End of year - June 30 163$

126

Schedule D-12

HARNETT COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

REPRESENTATIVE PAYEE FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Final Variance
Budget Actual Over/Under

Revenues:
Restricted intergovernmental -$   401,078$   401,078$

Total revenues -   401,078   401,078

Expenditures:
Human services
Payments made for the benefit of beneficiaries -   411,636   (411,636)

Total expenditures -   411,636   (411,636)

Net change in fund balance -$   (10,558)   (10,558)$

Fund Balance:
Net position, beginning, as previously reported -
Prior period restatement - change in accounting principle 125,908

Net position, beginning, as restated 125,908

End of year - June 30 115,350$

127

Schedule D-13

HARNETT COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

PUBLIC SAFETY FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

2020

Variance
Budget Actual Over/Under Actual

Revenues:
Restricted intergovernmental 267,353$   267,547$   194$   224,739$

Total revenues 267,353   267,547   194   224,739

Expenditures:
Public safety:
Other expenditures 267,353   259,436   7,917   226,558

Total expenditures 267,353   259,436   7,917   226,558

Revenues over (under) expenditures -   8,111   8,111   (1,819)

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers in (out) -   -   -   38,563

Total other financing sources (uses) -   -   -   38,563

Net change in fund balance -$   8,111   8,111$   36,744

Fund Balance:
Beginning of year - July 1 6,263   (30,481)

End of year - June 30 14,374$   6,263$